Law of the Sea:
Neglected Issues

Proceedings

Law of the Sea Institute
Twelfth Annual Conference

Co-sponsored by the
Institute of International Law
of the University of Utrecht

October 23-26, 1978
The Hague, The Netherlands

Edited by
John King Gamble, Jr.



FINANCIAL SUPPORT
OF
THE LAW OF THE SEA INSTITUTE

THIS CONFERENCE HAS BEEN MADE POSSIBLE BY THE

GENEROSITY OF THE FOLLOWING CONTRIBUTORS WHOSE
SUPPORT IS GRATEFULLY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Stevin Baggeren B.V.
Bos Kalis Westminster Group N.V.
Exxon Corporation
Faculty of Law, University of Utrecht
Hawaii State Marine Affairs Coordinator
Imperial 0il Limited

Institute of International Law
of the University of Utrecht

J. Ray McDermott and Company, lInc.

Ministry of Economic Affairs, the Netherlands
Ministry of Education, the Netherlands
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, the Netherlands
Ministry of Transport and Public Works, the Netherlands
Mobil 0il Corporation
Ocean Minerals Company
Research Corporation of the University of Hawaii
Shell 0il Company
Shell Nederland B.V.

Smit Internationale N.V.

The Law of the Sea Institute is a project
sponsored in part by the University of Hawaii

Sea Grant College Program under Institutional
Grant No. 04-8-M01-178 from NOAA, Office of
Sea Grant, U.S5. Department of Commerce.

Sea Grant Miscellaneous Report
UNIHI-SEAGRANT-CR-7901

Copyright © 1979 by the Law of the Sea Institute, University
of Hawaii. All rights reserved.



CONTENTS

FOREWORD, John King Gamble, Jr. ix

OPENING ADDRESS, D. S. Tuijnman xi

PART | - STAGE-SETTING SESSION 1

NEGLECTED ISSUES AT THE THIRD UNITED NATIONS
LAW OF THE SEA CONFERENCE, Robert L. Friedheim

and Robert E. Bowen 2
COMMENTARY, David A. Ross Lo
Edward Miles Ly
Albert W. Koers 43
Leo J. Bouchez L
H. Gary Knight L6
John P, Craven L7
Isabella Diederiks-Verschoor 48
DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS Lo

PaRT I - NON-NODULE RESOURCES OF THE
DEEP SEA-BED

RESOURCES OF THE DEEP SEA OTHER THAN MANGANESE
NODULES, David A. Ross 5k

LEGAL PROBLEMS RELATING TO THE EXTRACTION OF
RESOURCES OF THE DEEP SEA OTHER THAN MANGANESE

NODULES, Thomas A. Clingan, Jr. 69
COMMENTARY, Judith Kildow 86
David L. Larson 89
Paul Fye gl

DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS 95



PART III - AIR SPACE AND THE LAW OF THE SEA 119
INTRODUCTORY REMARKS BY SESSION PROGRAM

CHAIRWOMAN, Isabella Diederiks-Verschoor 120

UNILATERAL CLAIMS FOR THE USE OF OCEAN

AIRSPACE, Carl Q. Christol 122

AIR SPACE OVER EXTENDED JURISDICTIONAL ZONES,

Paul P. Heller 135

COMMENTARY, K. Hailbronner 154

DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS 159
ParT IV - PROBLEMS OF POLAR REGIONS 163

INTRODUCTORY REMARKS BY SESSION CHAIRMAN,

Edward Miles 164

THE CONTINENTAL SHELF - ISSUES IN THE "EASTERN'

ARCTIC OCEAN, Willy @streng 165

THE ''NORTH AMERICAN'' ARCTIC OCEAN, Donat Pharand 183

REGIMES FOR LIVING AND MINERAL RESOURCES

IN THE ANTARCTIC, Finn Scllie 193

LEGAL 1SSUES REGARDING TOWING OF ICEBERGS,

Curt Epperson 209

DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS 240
PART V - CHANGING REGIME FOR SHIPPING 245

INTRODUCTORY REMARKS BY SESSION CHAIRMAN,

Leo J. Bouchez 246

THE '"'FREEDOM'' OF OCEAN SHIPPING AND COMMERCIAL

VIABILITY, Edgar Geld 248
COMMENTARY, Mensc de Jong 259
Mr. Gezelius 262

DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS 264

vi



PART VI - ENERGY SOURCES FROM THE OCEANS

INTRODUCTORY REMARKS BY PROGRAM CHAIRMAN,
John P. Craven

INTERNAT IONAL REGULATION OF OCEAN FLOATING
ENERGY PLATFORMS, Kent M. Keith

THE RELATION OF OCEAN ENERGY TO OCEAN FOOD,
John E. Bardach

OIL STORAGE I[N LAID-UP TANKERS: THE JAPANESE
PLAM, Yoshihiko Miwa

COMMENTARY, E. D. Brown

DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS

PART VII - MILITARY ISSUES IN THE LAW OF
THE SEA

INTRODUCTORY REMARKS BY PROGRAM CHAIRMAN,
H. Gary Knight

MILITARY IMPLICATIONS OF THE CHANGING LAW
OF THE SEA, Kenneth Booth

COMMENTARY, Frank Fraser
Shannon D. Cramer

Michael MccGwire

DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS

ParT VIII - SEA-USE PLANNING IN THE NORTH SEA

INTRODUCTORY REMARKS BY PROGRAM CHAIRMAN,
Albert W. Koers

NEED FOR SEA-USE PLANNING IN THE NORTH SEA,
D. Eisma

SEA-USE PLANNING [N THE NORTH SEA: THE LEGAL
FRAMEWORK, E. D. Brown

COMMENTARY, 0. Wattne
D. Tromp

John M. Armstrong

DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS

269

270

275

297

3
317
323

325

326

328
398
Lok
408

416

hz3

L2k

L25

436
481
485
488

Lol



PART IX - CONCLUDING SESSION 501
REMARKS BY CONFERENCE PROGRAM CHAIRMAN,

John King Gamble, Jr. 502
COMMENTARY, Barry Buzan 503
Douglas M. Johnston 509

DiSCUSSION AND QUESTIONS 514
BANQUET ADDRESS, Jens Evensen 526

PARTICIPANTS LIST 537



