Law of the Sea: Neglected Issues

Proceedings

Law of the Sea Institute
Twelfth Annual Conference

Co-sponsored by the Institute of International Law of the University of Utrecht

October 23–26, 1978 The Hague, The Netherlands

Edited by John King Gamble, Jr.

FINANCIAL SUPPORT

OF

THE LAW OF THE SEA INSTITUTE

THIS CONFERENCE HAS BEEN MADE POSSIBLE BY THE GENEROSITY OF THE FOLLOWING CONTRIBUTORS WHOSE SUPPORT IS GRATEFULLY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Stevin Baggeren B.V.

Bos Kalis Westminster Group N.V.

Exxon Corporation

Faculty of Law, University of Utrecht

Hawaii State Marine Affairs Coordinator

Imperial Oil Limited

Institute of International Law of the University of Utrecht

J. Ray McDermott and Company, Inc.

Ministry of Economic Affairs, the Netherlands

Ministry of Education, the Netherlands

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, the Netherlands Ministry of Transport and Public Works, the Netherlands

Mobil Oil Corporation

Ocean Minerals Company

Research Corporation of the University of Hawaii

Shell Oil Company

Shell Nederland B.V.

Smit Internationale N.V.

The Law of the Sea Institute is a project sponsored in part by the University of Hawaii Sea Grant College Program under Institutional Grant No. 04-8-M01-178 from NOAA, Office of Sea Grant, U.S. Department of Commerce.

Sea Grant Miscellaneous Report UNIHI-SEAGRANT-CR-7901

Copyright \bigcirc 1979 by the Law of the Sea Institute, University of Hawaii. All rights reserved.

CONTENTS

OREWORD, John King Gamble, Jr.	ix
DPENING ADDRESS, D. S. Tuijnman	хi
PART I - STAGE-SETTING SESSION	1
NEGLECTED ISSUES AT THE THIRD UNITED NATIONS LAW OF THE SEA CONFERENCE, Robert L. Friedheim and Robert E. Bowen	2
COMMENTARY, David A. Ross Edward Miles Albert W. Koers Leo J. Bouchez H. Gary Knight John P. Craven Isabella Diederiks-Verschoor	40 41 43 44 46 47 48
DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS	49
PART II - NON-NODULE RESOURCES OF THE DEEP SEA-BED	
RESOURCES OF THE DEEP SEA OTHER THAN MANGANESE NODULES, David A. Ross	54
LEGAL PROBLEMS RELATING TO THE EXTRACTION OF RESOURCES OF THE DEEP SEA OTHER THAN MANGANESE NODULES, Thomas A. Clingan, Jr.	69
COMMENTARY, Judith Kildow David L. Larson Paul Fye	86 89 94
DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS	95

PART III - AIR SPACE AND THE LAW OF THE SEA	119
INTRODUCTORY REMARKS BY SESSION PROGRAM CHAIRWOMAN, Isabella Diederiks-Verschoor	120
UNILATERAL CLAIMS FOR THE USE OF OCEAN AIRSPACE, Carl Q. Christol	122
AIR SPACE OVER EXTENDED JURISDICTIONAL ZONES, Paul P. Heller	135
COMMENTARY, K. Hailbronner	154
DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS	159
PART IV - PROBLEMS OF POLAR REGIONS	163
INTRODUCTORY REMARKS BY SESSION CHAIRMAN, Edward Miles	164
THE CONTINENTAL SHELF - ISSUES IN THE "EASTERN" ARCTIC OCEAN, Willy ϕ streng	165
THE "NORTH AMERICAN" ARCTIC OCEAN, Donat Pharand	183
REGIMES FOR LIVING AND MINERAL RESOURCES IN THE ANTARCTIC, Finn Sollie	193
LEGAL ISSUES REGARDING TOWING OF ICEBERGS, Curt Epperson	209
DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS	240
PART V - CHANGING REGIME FOR SHIPPING	245
INTRODUCTORY REMARKS BY SESSION CHAIRMAN, Leo J. Bouchez	246
THE "FREEDOM" OF OCEAN SHIPPING AND COMMERCIAL VIABILITY, Edgar Gold	248
COMMENTARY, Menso de Jong Mr. Gezelius	259 262
DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS	264

AR	VI - ENERGY SOURCES FROM THE OCEANS	269
	INTRODUCTORY REMARKS BY PROGRAM CHAIRMAN, John P. Craven	270
	INTERNATIONAL REGULATION OF OCEAN FLOATING ENERGY PLATFORMS, Kent M. Keith	275
	THE RELATION OF OCEAN ENERGY TO OCEAN FOOD, John E. Bardach	297
	OIL STORAGE IN LAID-UP TANKERS: THE JAPANESE PLAN, Yoshihiko Miwa	311
	COMMENTARY, E. D. Brown	317
	DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS	323
PAR	T VII - MILITARY ISSUES IN THE LAW OF THE SEA	325
	INTRODUCTORY REMARKS BY PROGRAM CHAIRMAN, H. Gary Knight	326
	MILITARY IMPLICATIONS OF THE CHANGING LAW OF THE SEA, Kenneth Booth	328
	COMMENTARY, Frank Fraser Shannon D. Cramer Michael MccGwire	398 404 408
	DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS	416
Par	T VIII - SEA-USE PLANNING IN THE NORTH SEA	423
	INTRODUCTORY REMARKS BY PROGRAM CHAIRMAN, Albert W. Koers	424
	NEED FOR SEA-USE PLANNING IN THE NORTH SEA, D. Eisma	425
	SEA-USE PLANNING IN THE NORTH SEA: THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK, E. D. Brown	436
	COMMENTARY, O. Wattne D. Tromp John M. Armstrong	481 485 488
	DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS	494

PART IX - CONCLUDING SESSION	501
REMARKS BY CONFERENCE PROGRAM CHAIRMAN, John King Gamble, Jr.	502
COMMENTARY, Barry Buzan Douglas M. Johnston	503 509
DISCUSSION AND QUESTIONS	514
BANQUET ADDRESS, Jens Evensen	526
PARTICIPANTS LIST	537